.
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of the cases has been stayed and the
other is continuing. There were other
matters also which came up before
the CBI in the course of their en-
quiry. The Steel Priority Committee
had allotted some steel ang it was
alleged that the steel was diverted
X0 Bombay and it was not used for
the purpose for which it was taken.
All  these matters were there.
Another case is also going on in the
SDJM’s court Howrah. Now that the
investigation is  completed, the
charge-sheet is being filed.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: I asked a
simple question. What are the find-
ings of the CBIs invesiigation? And,
what were the grounds of charge-
sheets? These have not been men-
tioned. I want to know the basis on
which the charge-sheets have been

> filed, :

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: What
the CBI informed was that they were
charge-sheeted under section 120B
IPC for criminal conspiracy where
the Board was also involved and
then under section 409 for criminal
breach of trust and also for abetment
and also for enhanced punishment
under some sections. So, these were
the charges like cheating etc. as I
have already gaid.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, the
Minister is aware that this factory
wag closed down some two years back.
I would like to know whether the
Government propose to take over
thig factory and see that it startg its
manufacturing activities again em-
ploying all the workers.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: Sir,
we have really nothing to do with
the reopening of the company as
such. I hope the West Bengal Gov-
ernment, the appropriate Central
Ministry, as well as Mr. Kalyan Roy
who is one of the leaders of the
labour union would take steps to see
that this company is reopened. We
are also doing our best. We can only
make a reference to the concerned
authorities,
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Raising of Government share-ratio
in Qil India Ltd.

*982. SHRI KRISHNA BAHADUR
CHETTRI:t
DR. RAJAT KUMAR
CHAKRABARTI:
SHRI NABIN CHANDRA
BURAGOHAIN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
be pleased to state:

(a) whether  Government have
taken any decision regarding raising
itg share-ratio in the Oil India Ltd.
with a view to having control over
the operations of the company; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of
ihe Burmah Oil Company Ltd. there-
on?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
(SHRI KESHAV DEO MALAVIYA):
(a) and (b). Negotiationg for acquir-
ing effective control over Oil India
Limited are in progress.

DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRA-
BARTI: Sir, may I know from the
hon. Minister, what is our share in
this company?

SHRI KESHAV DEO MALAVIYA:
Sir, the share-ratio in this company is
50:50, In the changed circumstances,
we now fing that this 50 per cent
shareholding takes ug nowhere, We
are trying to acquire effective control
over the shares of the company.

SHRI NABIN CHANDRA BURA-
GOHAIN: Sir, may I know to what
extent Government want to raige the
percentage of their shareholding in
this company and whether the Burmah
Oil Company are agreeable to this
proposal? If they are agreeable, what
compensation they have asked for?

SHRI KESHAV DEO MALAVIYA:
Sir, these are matters of negotiation,
All that I can say at this point of time
+tThe question wag actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shri
Krishna Bahadur Chettri.
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ig that we want effective control over
the shareg in the interest of the Gov.
ernment, But it will not be proper
to go into the details at this stage as
to how we are going to conclude this
agreement.

ff wWiyw SE1Ew AW ;o gure
wg1Eg, § Saar TEgaT g F Fr awe
&1 Ofa 39 g7 1 & 5 faadT fa3en
grma Fefaat areaad § g favd aut
STES FEAT AV §, T 99 99 FrqfAgi
FT ATLITFFLT FIA KT faa 019 %
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Diversion of Bokaro-Madras Express
from Jharsuguda via Raipur

*283. SHRI NARASINGH PRASAD
NANDA: Will the Minister of RAIL-
WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal
under Government's consideration to
divert the Bokaro-Madras Express
from Jharsuguda vig Raipur; and

(b) it so, what alternative arrange-
ments are proposed to be made for
carrying passengers between Jharsu-
guda and Titilagarh vie Sambalpur-
Bargarh and Bolangir

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SARDAR
BUTA SINGH): (a) No Sir,

(b) Doeg not arise,

%284, [The Questioner (Prof. Ram-
lal Parikh) was absent, For answer,
vide cols. 47-48 infra.]

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 34

*285, [The Questioner (Shri Iren-
gham Tompok Singh) was absent.
For answer vide col. .. 48...infra.}
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{[Increasing the speed of Utkal
Express

*286. SHR1 SHRIKANT VERMA:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be
pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal
under Government’s consideration to
increase the speed of Utkal Express
between Delhi and Bilaspur; and

(b) whether there is a proposal
under Government’s consideration to
curtail the stoppage of that train at
Bina and Katni?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SAR-
DAR BUTA SINGH): (a) Yes Sir,

(b) No Sir,

I3« Awem § 39 A (¥RER
3zt fog) © (%) gt

(@) s agt i)
+1 1 English translation.
3l 1 Hindi translation,




